
 

Draft for reading in PTA EC-First Meeting-2025-26 

 

1. We are pleased to inform you that our school has completed all the formalities of forming PTA EC for the year 2025-

26 under S. 4(1) (c) of the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fee) Act, 2011 (as amended) read 

with Rule 6 of the Maharashtra Educational Institutions (Regulations of Fee) Rules. 

 

2. Under the Maharashtra Educational institutions (Regulation of Fee) Act, 2011 (as amended), the posts for parents 

in the PTA EC were notified as under:- 

SN Post Number and other details, if any 

1 Vice 

Chairperson 

1 

2 Joint Secretary 1 

3 Parent members   6 + 1 (SC) 

4 Total 9 

 
3. The following steps were followed in the process of formation of PTA EC- 

SN Details Date 

1 The details of the process for the formation of PTA EC and the 

nomination for becoming Vice-Chairman, Joint Secretary of Member 

was displayed on the school notice Board/Website 

19/07/2025 

2 Last date for submission of Nomination Form (duly signed) in the 

school(either by e-mail or in person) 
30/07/2025 

3 Scrutiny of the Nomination Forms and uploading of the valid 

Nominations on School Notice Board/Website 
31/07/2025 

4 Withdrawal of Nominations by e-mail or in person 01/08/2025 

5 Election by draw of lots if the number of Nominations exceed the 

number of posts 
02/08/2025 

The data given below should be deleted if the number of nominations are as per criteria 

6 Uploading of Nomination Form again on the school Notice 

Board/Website as the number of Nomination forms received are less than 

the desired number. 

NA 

7 Last date for submission of Nomination Form (duly signed) in the 

school(either by e-mail or in person) 
NA 

8 Scrutiny of the Nomination Forms and uploading of the valid 

Nominations on School Notice Board/Website 
NA 

9 Withdrawal of Nominations by e-mail or in person NA 

10 Election by draw of lots if the number of Nominations exceed the 

number of posts 
NA 

 

4. The following parents had filed their Nominations either by e-mail or in person- 

SN Post Name/Std of the ward Caste 

(only for 

specified 

category) 

1 Vice-Chairperson  ShriTushar Waman Salgaonkar IV A OBC 

2   Smt Jyoti Anil Diwate  IV A Open 

3 Joint Secretary  Smt Amruta Sagar Kotkar  III B Open 

4   Smt Varsha Karan Kodalkar  III B Open 

5 Member  Shri Kalpesh Anil Bhagat  IA OBC 

6 Member  Smt Dipti Deepak Keluskar  I A Open 

7 Member  Smt Vidula Sagar Gokhale  I A Open 

8 Member  Smt  Pranal Vinit Chindar I A Open 

9 Member  Smt Asmitaba Rajdeep Sinh Zala IB Open 

10 Member  Smt Swara Sandesh Pawar I B Open 



11 Member  Smt Bhakti Girish Chaudhari II A Open 

12 Member  Smt Nisha Chirag Ramani  II A Open 

13 Member  Smt Ashwini Rajesh Yadav II B  Open 

14 Member  Smt Rupali Gaurav Mahimkar II B  Open 

15 Member  Smt Sanjana Sanjay Gawade III A Open 

16 Member  Smt Leena Ganesh Desai  III A Open 

17 Member  Smt Sayali Sachin Manchekar III B Open 

18 Member  Smt Ruchita Sanmeet Raje III C Open 

19 Member  Smt Gitangali Pradeep Samant III C  Open 

20 Member  Swapnali Kamlakar Prabhu IV A Open 

21 Member   Smt Dhara Hemant Heble IV B Open 

22 Member  Smt Anita Sunil Naik IV C SC  

23 Member Smt Urvashi Nilesh More IV B Open 

 Total 23  

 

 

 

5. After scrutiny, the following Nominations were found invalid for the reason given  

SN Post Name/Std 

of the ward 

Reason for invalidity of the Nomination 

Form 

1 Vice-Chairperson  Nil 

2 Joint Secretary  Nil 

3 Member  Nil 

4 Total  Nil 

Or 
After scrutiny, no nominations were found invalid of all the applications received 

6. The following form of Nominations were withdrawn by the parent either by e-mail or in person  

SN Post Name/Std of the ward 

1 Vice-Chairperson Nil 

2 Joint Secretary Nil 

3 Member-Standard                   Smt Urvashi Nilesh More IV B 

4 Total 1 

Or 

No elected person withdrew his/her nomination. 

7. The final details of Nominations ready for the process of draw by lottery were as given below  

Sr No Post Name/Std of the ward(in case of the parent) 

1 Vice-Chairperson     ShriTushar Waman Salgaonkar IV A 

2 Vice-Chairperson     Smt Jyoti Anil Diwate  IV A 

3 Joint secretary     Smt Amruta Sagar Kotkar  III B 

4 Joint secretary     Smt Varsha Karan Kodalkar  III B 

5 Member     Shri Kalpesh Anil Bhagat  IA 

6 Member     Smt Dipti Deepak Keluskar  I A 

7 Member     Smt Vidula Sagar Gokhale  I A 

8 Member     Smt  Pranal Vinit Chindar I A 

9 Member     Smt Asmitaba Rajdeep Sinh Zala IB 

10 Member     Smt Swara Sandesh Pawar I B 

11 Member     Smt Bhakti Girish Chaudhari II A 

12 Member     Smt Nisha Chirag Ramani  II A 

13 Member     Smt Ashwini Rajesh Yadav II B  

14 Member     Smt Rupali Gaurav Mahimkar II B  

15 Member     Smt Sanjana Sanjay Gawade III A 

16 Member     Smt Leena Ganesh Desai  III A 

17 Member     Smt Sayali Sachin Manchekar III B 

18 Member     Smt Ruchita Sanmeet Raje III C 

19 Member     Smt Gitangali Pradeep Samant III C  

20 Member     Smt Swapnali Kamlakar Prabhu IV A 

21 Member     Smt Dhara Hemant Heble IV B 



22 Member     Smt Anita Sunil Naik IV C 

 Total 22 

Or 
There was no need to draw the lottery, since the nominated number of persons and the posts to be filled in matched. 

8. The status of the Nominations after the draw (Elected or disallowed by draw of lottery) - 

SN Post Name/Std of the ward Status after 

draw 

(Elected or 

Disallowed) 

1 Vice-

Chairperson 

    ShriTushar Waman Salgaonkar IV A 

 
Elected 

2      Smt Jyoti Anil Diwate  IV A Disallowed 

3 Joint Secretary     Smt Amruta Sagar Kotkar  III B Elected 

4      SmtVarsha Karan Kodalkar  III B Disallowed 

5 Member     Shri Kalpesh Anil Bhagat  IA Disallowed 

6 Member     Smt Dipti Deepak Keluskar  I A Disallowed 

7 Member     Smt Vidula Sagar Gokhale  I A Elected 

8 Member     Smt  Pranal Vinit Chindarkar I A Disallowed 

9 Member     Smt Asmitaba Rajdeep Sinh Zala IB Disallowed 

10 Member     Smt Swara Sandesh Pawar I B Elected 

11 Member     Smt Bhakti Girish Chaudhari II A Elected 

12 Member     Smt Nisha Chirag Ramani  II A Elected 

13 Member     Smt Ashwini Rajesh Yadav II B  Disallowed 

14 Member     Smt Rupali Gaurav Mahimkar II B  Disallowed 

15 Member     Smt Sanjana Sanjay Gawade III A Disallowed 

16 Member     Smt Leena Ganesh Desai  III A Elected 

17 Member     Smt Sayali Sachin Manchekar III B Disallowed 

18 Member     Smt Ruchita Sanmeet Raje III C Disallowed 

19 Member     Smt Gitangali Pradeep Samant III C  Disallowed 

20 Member     Smt Swapnali Kamlakar Prabhu IV A Elected 

21 Member     Smt Dhara Hemant Heble IV B Disallowed 

22 Member     Smt Anita Sunil Naik IV C Elected 

 Total 22  

Or 

NIL (If the lottery was not drawn in your school) 

9. The final List of PTA EC for the year 2025-2026 is given below:-  

SN Post Name-Parent/Teacher Std of the ward 

(In case of the 

Parent) 

1 Chairperson Smt Ranjana Prakash 

Markad 

 

2 Vice Chairperson Shri. Tushar Waman 

Salgaonkar 

IV A 

3 Secretary Smt Shweta Ashish Salvi  

4 Joint Secretary (Teacher) Smt Madhura Devendra 

Ghag 

 

5 Joint Secretary (Parent) Smt Amruta Sagar Kotkar   III B 

6 Management Representative Smt Asmita Milind 

Paradkar 

 

7 Teacher Members Smt Vijayalakhmi Vijay 

Kamble 

 

8 Teacher Members Smt Padmaja Diwakar 

Kamble 

 

9 Teacher Members Smt Sarita Mangesh 

Nangude 

 

10 Teacher Members Smt Kavita Mahadu  



Gawai 

11 Parent Members Smt Vidula Sagar Gokhale   I A 

12 Parent Members Smt.Swara Sandesh Pawar I B 

13 Parent Members Smt Nisha Chirag Ramani   II A 

14 Parent Members Smt Bhakti Girish 

Chaudhari 

II A 

15 Parent Members Smt Leena Ganesh Desai   III A 

16 Parent Members Smt Swapnali Kamlakar 

Prabhu 

IV A 

17 Parent Members Smt Anita Sunil Naik IV C 

 Total 17 9 

The School/College expresses its gratitude for co-operation extended by all for successfully completing the 

formation of PTA EC for the Year 2025-2026.  
Thank you again!  
(Secretary) 

PTA EC 2025-26  
 


